transition).

IFRS provides entities preparing their first IFRS compliant consolidated financial statements with
several optional exemptions from full retrospective application of IFRS.  CPC has not elected to apply
any optional exemptions.

In preparing its opening IFRS consolidated statement of financial position, CPC has adjusted
amounts reported previously in its consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with
previous Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (Canadian GAAP).  An explanation of
how the transition from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRSs has affected CPC’s financial position,
financial performance, and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany
the tables.

Page 43 of 52

COLUMBIA POWER CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended March 31, 2012

26.  Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued):

Reconciliation of consolidated equity as at April 1, 2010

Table 1

(in thousands)

Canadian

GAAP IFRS

2010 IFRS Adj 1 IFRS Adj 2 Reclass

Prior Period

Adjustment 2010

ASSETS

Current assets

   C ash and temporary investments 44,008 (10,028) (33,980) -
   A ccounts receivable and unbilled revenue 8,446 (7,734) (712) -
   P repaid expenses and deposits 2,251 (2,220) (31) -
   D ue from joint venture partner
   C ash and cash equivalents 2,033 2,033
   A ccounts receivable 647 712 1,359
   P repaid expenses 31 31
   O ther investments 31,947 31,947
   D ue from joint venture investee 32,505 32,505
Total current assets 54,705 13,170 -   -   -   67,875

Capital assets 343,660 (341,218) (2,442) -

Intangibles

   E xpansion rights 25,082 (25,082) -
   P ower sales right 5,028 (5,028) -

30,110 (30,110) -
Other assets

   D ue from joint venture partner 16,252 (16,252) -
   D eferred costs 19,084 (19,084) -
   R estricted cash 6,559 (6,559) -

41,895 (41,895) -
Non-current assets

   I nvestments in equity accounted investees -   297,673 36,373 334,046
   P roperty, plant and equipment -   2,442 2,442
Total non-current assets -   297,673 36,373 2,442 336,488

TOTAL ASSETS 470,370 (102,381) 36,373 -   404,362

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY

Current liabilities

   A ccounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,304 (1,335) 169 1,138

   I nterest payable on long term bonds 2,467 (2,467) -
   C urrent portion of long term bonds 6,781 (6,781) -
   D ue to related parties 165   (165)   -
   D eferred revenue 471   (471)   -
Total current liabilities 12,188 (11,219) 169 1,138

Long term bonds

   P roject bonds 93,179 (93,179) -
   F inancing costs (2,017) 2,017 -

91,162 (91,162) -
Equity

   S hare capital
   C ontributed surplus 276,065 276,065
   R etained earnings 90,955 36,373 (169) 127,159
Total equity 367,020 -   36,373 (169) 403,224

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY 470,370   (102,381)   36,373   -   -   404,362

Page 44 of 52

COLUMBIA POWER CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended March 31, 2012

26.  Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued):

Reconciliation of consolidated equity as at March 31, 2011

Table 2

(in thousands)

Canadian

GAAP IFRS

2011 IFRS Adj 3 IFRS Adj 4 IFRS Adj 5 Reclass

Prior Period

Adjustments 2011

ASSETS

Current assets

   C ash and temporary investments 26,909 (11,951) (14,958) 0
   A ccounts receivable and unbilled revenue 9,904 (7,969) (1,935) 0
   P repaid expenses and deposits 1,972 (1,958) (14) 0
   D ue from joint venture partner 11,087   (11,087)   0
   C ash and cash equivalents 14,178 14,178
   A ccounts receivable 648 1,936 2,584
   P repaid expenses 14 14
   O ther investments 779   779
   D ue from joint venture investee 32,818 32,818
Total current assets 49,872 501 -   -   -   -   50,373

Capital assets 337,868 (335,673) -   -   (2,195) -   -

Intangibles

   E xpansion rights 12,052 (12,052) -
   P ower sales right 4,066 (4,066) -

16,118 (16,118) -   -   -   -   -
Other assets

   D eferred bond issue costs 396   (396)   -
   P romissory note receivable 24,795 (24,795) -
   I nvestment in WELP 35,125 (131) (34,994) -
   R estricted cash 6,767 (6,585) 182

67,083 (31,776) -   (131) (34,994) -   182
Non-current assets

   I nvestments in equity accounted investees -   292,425 45,310 337,735
   I nvestment in WELP 34,994 34,994
   P roperty, plant and equipment -   2,195 2,195
Total non-current assets -   292,425 45,310 -   37,189 -   374,924

TOTAL ASSETS 470,941 (90,641) 45,310 (131) -   -   425,479

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY

Current liabilities

   A ccounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,476 4,340 161 6,977
   Dividends payable -   -   2,000 2,000
   I nterest payable on long term bonds 2,309 (2,309) -
   C urrent portion of long term bonds 25,286 (25,286) -
   D ue to related parties 604   (604)   -
   D eferred revenue 609   (609)   -
Total current liabilities 31,284 (24,468) -   -   -   2,161 8,977

Long term bonds

   P roject bonds 67,893 (67,893) -
   F inancing costs (1,720) 1,720 -

66,173 (66,173) -   -   -   -   -
Equity

   S hare capital
   C ontributed surplus 276,065 276,065
   R etained earnings 97,419 45,310 (131) (2,161) 140,437
Total equity 373,484 -   45,310 (131) -   (2,161) 416,502

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY 470,941 (90,641) 45,310 (131) -   -   425,479

Page 45 of 52

COLUMBIA POWER CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended March 31, 2012

26.  Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued):

Reconciliation of consolidated comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2011

Table 3

($ in thousands)

Canadian

GAAP IFRS Adj 6 IFRS Adj 7 IFRS Adj 8 Reclass

Effect of

Transition

to IFRS IFRS

   Sale of power $ 48,771   (48,771)  (48,771)   -

   EcoEnergy grant 2,230   (2,230)   (2,230)   -

   Transmission facility revenue 1,645   (1,645)   (1,645)   -

   Interest 499   21   (520)   (499)   -

   Management fee 1,146   1,040   (1,146)   (106)   1,040

   Other   733   (733)   (733)   -

   Revenue 1,879   1,879   1,879

   Other income 6,732   11,645   18,377   18,377

-

   Water rentals (6,154)   6,154   6,154   -

   Amortization of capital assets in service (8,409)   7,824   585   8,409   -

   Amortization of rights (1,293)   1,293   1,293   -

   Property tax (1,082)   1,082   1,082   -

   Operations and maintenance (3,190)   3,190   3,190   -

   Administration and management (4,260)   940   3,320   4,260   -

   Insurance (596)   585   11   596   -

   Community sponsorship (82)   82   82   -

   Grants-in-lieu (Note 15) (407)   407   407   -

   US$ exchange loss (25)   25   25   -

   Expensed development costs (13,994)   16,702   (2,708)   13,994   -

   Depreciation expense (585)   (585)   (585)

   Amortization expense -   -

   Other expenses (131)   (3,820)   (3,951)   (3,951)

   Finance income 520   520   520

   Interest expense (6,762)   6,762   6,762   -

   Financing costs (298)   296   296   (2)

Total comprehensive Income for the year $ 8,472   -   8,937   (131)   -   8,806   17,278

Page 46 of 52

COLUMBIA POWER CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended March 31, 2012

26.  Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued):

Reconciliation of consolidated cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2011

Table 4

($ in thousands)

Canadian

GAAP IFRS Adj 6 IFRS Adj 7 IFRS Adj 8 Reclass

Effect of

Transition

to IFRS

Prior period

adjustment IFRS

Cash flows from Operating Activities

Total comprehensive income for the year $ 8,472   8,937   (131)   8,806   17,278

  Adjustments to reconcile cash flow from operations

   Amortization of capital assets in service 8,409   (7,824)   (585)   (8,409)   -

   Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 585   585   585

   Amortization of rights 1,293   (1,293)   (1,293)   -

   Amortization of financing costs 297   (297)   (297)   -

   Development costs expensed 13,994   (16,702)   2,708   (13,994)   -

   Ineligible costs capitalized in WELP 131 131   131

   Interest income (351)   (351)   (351)

   Interest expense 2   2   2

   Other income (6,732)   (11,645)   (18,377)   (18,377)

  Net change in non-cash working capital balances

Accounts receivable (1,458)   235   235   (1,223)

Due from joint venture partner (595)   282   282   (313)

Prepaid expense 279   (262)   (262)   17

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 164   5,674   5,674   5,838

Dividends payable -   -   -   2,000   2,000

Accounts payable to related parties 439   (439)   (439)   -

Accrued interest (158)   158   158   -

Deferred revenue 138   (138)   (138)   -

Net cash from operating activities 31,274   (27,338)   -   -   (349)   (27,687)   2,000   5,587

Cash flows from financing activities

   Interest paid (4)   (4)   (4)

   Deferred bond issue costs (396)   396   396   -

   Dividends declared (2,000)   -   -   (2,000)   (4,000)

   Principal repayment of Project Bonds (6,781)   6,781   6,781   -

(9,177)   7,177   -   (4)   7,173   (2,000)   (4,004)

Cash flows from investing activities

   (Purchase)/sale of other investments 31,167   31,167   31,167

   Interest received 350   350   350

   Dividends received 22,068   22,068   22,068

   Deferred costs (1,245)   1,245   1,245   -

   Investment prior to Limited Partnership (1,325)   (1,325)   (1,325)

   Investment in Limited Partnership (35,125)   1,325   1,325   (33,800)

   Investment in WEPC (PPPJV) (7,381)   (7,381)   (7,381)

   Additions to Brilliant power facility and terminal station (1,722)   1,722   1,722   -

   Additions to ALGS power facility (258)   258   258   -

   Additions to Brilliant Expansion (287)   287   287   -

   Purchase of furniture, equipment and vehicles (351)   15   336   351   -

   (Acquisition)/disposal of property, plant and equipment (336)   (336)   (336)

(38,988)   18,214   -   -   31,517   49,731   10,743

-

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND EQUIVALENTS (16,891)   (1,947)   -   -   31,164   29,217   12,326

CASH AND EQUIVALENTS - beginning of year 50,567   (16,587)   (31,947)   (48,534)   2,034

CASH AND EQUIVALENTS - end of year $ 33,676   (18,534)   -   -   (783)   (19,317)   14,360

Page 47 of 52

COLUMBIA POWER CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended March 31, 2012

26.  Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued):

Notes to the above reconciliations:

(a) Material adjustment to the presentation of the consolidated statement of comprehensive

income:

CPC has made certain adjustments to the presentation of its consolidated statement of
comprehensive income to comply with the requirements of IAS 1.  IFRS requires that expenses
recognized in profit or loss be a nalyzed either by nature or by function.  CPC has elected to